

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 9

S & S ENTERPRISES, LLC D/B/A APPALACHIAN HEATING

Respondent – Charged Party

v.

SHEET METAL, AIR, RAIL AND TRANSPORTATION WORKERS,
LOCAL UNION NO. 33

Charging Party

Case Nos.	09-CA-235304; 09-CA-235307; 09-CA-235314; 09-CA-236905; 09-CA-237847; 09-CA-237851; 09-CA-237858; 09-CA-238621; 09-CA-238930; 09-CA-239148; 09-CA-239170; 09-CA-241292; 09-CA-242230; 09-CA-242235; 09-CA-242238
-----------	------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

RESPONDENT'S POST-HEARING BRIEF

JAMES P. ALLEN, JR.
Managing Partner

NATHAN E. SWEET
Attorney

National Labor Relations Advocates
312 Walnut Street, STE 1600
Cincinnati, OH 45202
(513) 646-3600

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
I. ISSUES	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statement of the Facts	1
B. Procedural Posture.....	7
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
A. 8(a)(1) Allegations	8
B. Alleged Maintenance of Unlawful Rules.....	11
C. Alleged 8(a)(3) Violations	12
IV. LAW & ARGUMENT.....	12
A. Allegations Appalachian Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act	12
1. Dan Akers.....	13
2. Jonathan Tierson.....	21
3. Daniel Akers - Alleged Threat to Call the Police, Interrogation, Solicitation of Surveillance, and Impression of Surveillance Via Text Message.....	25
B. ALLEGED UNLAWFUL DISCIPLINE OF MAROLF	26
C. ALLEGED UNLAWFUL RULES	27
1. Alleged Unlawful Confidentiality Rule.....	27
2. Alleged Unlawful No Solicitation Rule.....	29
3. Alleged Unlawful Anti-Harassment Rule.....	29
D. ALLEGED ISOLATION OF UNION SUPPORTERS	31
E. ALLEGED FAILURE TO RECALL ARMSTRONG.....	32
F. ALLEGED FAILURE TO PROMOTE FAUBEL	33
G. ALLEGED DISCHARGE/FAILURE TO REINSTATE FAUBEL	37
V. RELIEF SOUGHT.....	44
VI. SUMMARY.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	45

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Advancepierre Foods, Inc.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 133 (July 19, 2018).....	24
<i>Belle of Sioux City, L.P. & Workers Have Rights Too (Fair Deal Unit)</i> , 333 NLRB 98 (2001)	19, 22
<i>Blue Flash Express, Inc.</i> , 109 NLRB 591 (1954).....	12
<i>Boeing Company</i> , 365 NLRB No. 154 (2017).....	27
<i>Bourne v. NLRB</i> , 332 F.2d 47 (2nd Cir. 1964).....	12, 13
<i>Clyde Taylor Co.</i> , 127 NLRB 103 (1960).....	20
<i>Component Bar Products, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 140, slip op. (2016).....	14, 16
<i>Davis Elec. Contractors, Inc.</i> , 216 NLRB 102, 106 (1975)	39
<i>Douglas Foods Corp. & Local 876, United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Afl-Cio-Clc</i> , 330 NLRB 821 (2000)	25
<i>In Re Saia Motor Freight Line, Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 784 (2001)	24
<i>L.D. Brinkman Se.</i> , 261 NLRB 204, 209 fn. 5 (1982)	23
<i>La Specialty Produce Co. & Teamsters Local 70, Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 368 NLRB No. 93, *4 (Oct. 10, 2019)	28, 30
<i>Lucile Salter Packard Children's Hosp. at Stanford</i> , 318 NLRB 433 (1995)	25
<i>Murd Indus.</i> , 287 NLRB 864 (1987)	33
<i>National Steel & Shipbuilding Co.</i> , 324 NLRB 499, 499 (1997)	24
<i>Nissan North America, Inc.</i> , Case 10-CA-198732, unpub. Board order issued Nov. 16, 2017 (2017 WL 5516533).....	13, 16
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969)	12

Novato Healthcare Ctr. v. Nat'l Labor Relations Bd., 916 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 15

Rossmore House, 269 NLRB 1176 (1984) 12

Wright Line, a Division of Wright Line, Inc., 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), *enforced* 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981), *cert. denied* 455 U.S. 989 (1982) 33
